fluctuations in price that are inherent in such a market. The National Council manages other price risks by

monitoring the allocations made by the funds. The National Council's exposure to equity price risk is as

follows:

Sensitivity Analysis -Managed Funds (external)

2017

Fund Allocation (%):

Domestic Shares 16.36%

International Shares 6.88%

Domestic Listed Property 1.97%

5.56%
International Listed Property

Domestic Fixed Interest 16.91%

19.06%

International Fixed Interest

Cash 33.26%

Total 100%

2017

Cash & Bonds

Domestic Shares

International Shares

Domestic Listed Property

lnternc;ttional Listed

Property

Domestic Fixed Interest

International Fixed Interest

Total

2016

Fund Allocation ($):

13.23% Domestic Shares

6.22% International Shares

1.57% Domestic Listed Property

6.63%
International Listed Property

38.95% Domestic Fixed Interest

18.22% International Fixed Interest

15.18% Cash

100% Total

Carrying
Amount

$

22,360,376

10,996,048

4,628,557

1,324,408

3,739,396

11,368,954

12,813,243

67,230,982

51

+10.00%
(1000 basis

points)
Other Equity

Profit

$

2,236,038

1,099,605

462,856

132,441

373,940

1,136,895

1,281,324

6,723,099

2017 2016

10,996,048 10,629,004

4,628,557 4,994,659

1,324,408 1,258,527

3,739,396

5,325,854

11,368,954 31,308,199

12,813,243

14,645,098

22,360,376 12,198,973

67,230,982 80,360,314

-10.00%
(1000 basis

points)
Other Equity

Loss

$

(2,236,038)

(1 ,099,605)

(462,856)

(132,441)

(373,940)

(1 '136,895)

{1 ,281 ,324}

(6,723,099)

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Cont'd)

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(f) Other Price Risks (Cont'd)

+10.00% -10.00%
Carrying (1000 basis (1000 basis

2016 Amount points) points)
Other Equity Other Equity

Profit Loss

$ $ $

Cash & Bonds 12,198,973 1,219,897 (1,219,897)

Domestic Shares · 10,629,012 1,062,900 (1 ,062,900)

International Shares 4,994,659 499,466 (499,466)

Domestic Listed Property 1,258,527 125,853 (125,853)

International Listed Property 5,325,854 532,585 (532,585)

Domestic Fixed Interest 31,308,199 3,130,820 '(3, 130,820)

International Fixed Interest 14,645,098 1,464,510 (1 ,464,51 0)

Total 80,360,322 8,036,032 (8,036,032)

(g) Foreign Exchange Risk

The National Council is not directly exposed to foreign exchange rate risk.

22. SUPERANNUATION

Superannuation plans are defined contribution plans. The benefits provided under these plans

are based on accumulated contributions and earnings for each employee. The Union's liability is

limited to paying the contributions to the plans

23. RELATED PARTIES

(i) The aggregate amount of remuneration paid to office holders during the financial year is

disclosed in the statement of comprehensive income under Salaries Officials as disclosed at

note 6 to the accounts.

[…]

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities

Payables

Net Financial Assets

30 September 2016

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivable

Weighted average Interest rate

Financial Liabilities

Payables

Net Financial Assets

Floating/fixed

interest

rate

$
2,276

1 ,602,197

1,604,473

2.33%

(4,250)

1,600,223

Floating/fixed

interest

rate

12

$

97

1,553,721

1,553 ,818

2.52%

1,553,818

Non-interest

bearing

Non-interest

bearing

$

$

Total

$

2,276

1 ,602,197

1,604,473

(4,250)

1,600,223

Total

$

97

1,553,721

1,553,818

1,553,818

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,
PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL POLITICAL FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Cont'd)

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(e) Interest Rate Risk (Cont'd)

Sensitivity Analysis

2017

Cash and cash equivalents

2017

Receivable

2016

Cash and cash equivalents

2016

Receivable

7. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Carrying

Amount

$

2,276

Carrying

Amount

$
1 ,602,197

Carrying

Amount

$
97

Carrying

Amount

$
1,553,721

+0.50% -0.50%

(50 basis (50 basis

points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $

11 ( 11)

+0.50% -0.50%

(50 basis (50 basis
points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $
8,011 (8,011)

+0.50% -0.50%

(50 basis (50 basis
points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $

+0.50% -0.50%

(50 basis (50 basis

points) points)

Profit Loss

$ $
7,768 (7,768)

There were no events that occurred after 30 September 2017, and/or prior to the signing of the

financial statements, that would affect the ongoing structure and financial activities of the Branch.

13

AUTOMOTIVE, FOOD, METALS, ENGINEERING,

PRINTING AND KINDRED INDUSTRIES UNION

NATIONAL COUNCIL POLITICAL FUND

8. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES, ASSETS AND COMMITMENTS

The National Council Political Fund is not aware of any contingent liabilities that would require
disclosure in this financial report.

9. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

Key management personnel compensation has been disclosed in the National Council's